

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NIKOLAY IVANOV ANGOV,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICOLETTE GLAZER
Law Offices of Larry Glazer
1875 Century Park East
7th Floor
Century City, CA 90067

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3233
crothfeld@-
mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict On Whether Unsworn, Uncorroborated Hearsay Statements Like The Bunton Letter Constitute Substantial Evidence Sufficient To Support An Adverse Credibility Finding.	15
B. Documents Like The Bunton Letter Do Not Provide Substantial Evidence Supporting Denial Of An Asylum Application.....	23
C. The Question Presented Here Is A Recurring One Of Great Practical Importance.....	30
Conclusion	35
Appendix A – Ninth Circuit Order & Amended Opinion (June 8, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B – Ninth Circuit Opinion (December 4, 2013).....	46a
Appendix C – Board of Immigration Appeals Decision (November 30, 2007).....	94a

Appendix D – Immigration Judge Decision & Order	98a
Appendix E – INS Memorandum (June 21, 2001)	135a
Appendix F – Bunton Letter (April 21, 2004)	148a
Appendix G – Tongour Letter (June 6, 2005)	150a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexandrov v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anim v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balachova v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Banat v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	31
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	28
<i>Clemente v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Ezeagwuna v. Ashcroft</i> , 325 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	32
<i>Guo v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326, 1345 (2d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Huang v. Attorney General</i> , 376 F. App'x 253 (3d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Huang v. Holder</i> , 493 F.App'x 220 (2d Cir. 2012)	34

<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	3
<i>Karim v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marincas v. Lewis</i> , 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	27
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	28
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	24, 25, 28
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Shah v. BIA</i> , 314 F.App'x 326 (2d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Yiu Sing Chun v. Sava</i> , 708 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1983)	20
Statutes and Regulation	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(42)(A)	1
§ 1158(b)(1)(A)	3
§ 1202(f)	4
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	20
§ 1229a(b)(2)(A)	27
§ 1229a(b)(4)	4, 9, 11
§ 1229a(b)(4)(B)	30

§ 1231(b)(3).....	5
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	20
§ 1252(b).....	1, 2
§ 1252(b)(4)(B).....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
8 C.F.R § 1208.13(a).....	3
Miscellaneous	
9 U.S. Department of State Foreign Affairs Manual 40.4 N2(2).....	4, 25
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2013 (2013).....	29
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007).....	33
Office for Immigration Review, FY 2012 Statistical Year Book (Feb. 2013).....	33
Office of Immigration Statistics, 2011 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics.....	33
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1968).....	20
